From:
 Arellano, Joey

 To:
 FLHouseDems

 Subject:
 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: Rep. Antone's Florida Museum of Black History Bill Passes Unanimously on the House Floor

 Date:
 Wednesday, April 26, 2023 4:38:45 PM

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

April 25, 2023

CONTACT

Pamela Newton Legislative Aide Office of Representative Bruce Antone <u>Pamela.Newton@myfloridahouse.gov</u> 407-297-2001

Representative Bruce Antone's Florida Museum of Black History Bill Passes Unanimously on the House Floor

TALLAHASSEE, Fla. – Today, **Representative Bruce Antone**'s <u>House Bill</u> 1441: Florida Museum of Black History passed on the House Floor. The bill creates the Florida Museum of Black History Task Force for the purpose of providing recommendations to the Department of State for the construction, operation and administration of a Florida Museum of Black History. The task force is required to develop plans for the location, design and construction of the museum and all necessary facilities. The task force will be composed of nine members appointed by the Governor and Legislature.

Representative Antone stated, "Black Americans have a rich history of contributions to Florida's history having played a significant role in shaping Florida's culture and society, despite facing significant challenges and discrimination throughout their history. The museum will showcase Florida's diverse history and passage of this bill is a first step in the preservation."

###